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Summary of Proposal

• Add 529 square feet for 7 additional beds to 31-Bed Assisted Living Facility 
• (40.19% lot coverage - requires a minor variance)

• Parcel size = 39,439 square feet

• Footprint = approx. 15,323 square feet 

• Add ADA Accessible Ramp at rear of property

• Add ADA Accessible Parking Space Ramp at front of property

• Add 7-foot tall wrought-iron fence surrounding outdoor café area

• Approximately 38% of site is landscaped (20% minimum required).

• Nine (9) onsite parking spaces - 8 in rear, 1 ADA van space in front

• Traffic impact is insignificant, Changes from:

• 31 Beds - 4 AM peak hour trips; 7 PM peak hour trips; and 82 weekday trips, to

• 38 beds - 5 AM peak hour trips; 8 PM peak hour trips; and 101 weekday
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The existing use is an approved conditional use in the “R-10” Single-
Family Dwelling district (Planning File CU 14-01)

OCMC 17.08.030.J – 17.10.030
The use is permitted in this district when authorized by and in 
accordance with the standards contained in Chapter 17.56:

• J. Assisted living facilities; nursing homes and group homes for over 
fifteen patients.

(Oregon Dept. of Human Services license is required separately)
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Existing Conditions – 2017 Aerial
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Street View – Intersection of South End and 
Amanda Court
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Zoning

The property is within the “R-10” Single-Family Dwelling DistrictEXHIBIT D.



South Elevation – Amanda Court
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North Elevation
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West Elevation - Rear
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East Elevation – South End Road
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Site Plan: 950 South End Road – Not to Scale
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Floor Plan – Not to Scale
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Applicable Criteria - Oregon City Municipal Code:
12.04 - Streets, Sidewalks, and Public Places
12.08 - Public and Street Trees  
13.12 - Stormwater Management
15.48 - Grading, Filling and Excavating
17.08 – R-10 Single Family Residential 
17.41 – Tree Protection
17.47 - Erosion and Sediment Control
17.50 - Administration and Procedures
17.62 - Site Plan and Design Review
17.52 - Off Street Parking and Loading
17.54.100 – Fences
17.56 – Conditional Uses
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Minor Variance Request
Applicant requests a minor variance to slightly exceed the maximum 
lot coverage in the R-10 zone of 40%. The proposed lot coverage is 
40.19% or 88 SF over the allowed 40% lot coverage.
• Factors that support the proposed minor variance:

• Addition to South side of the building will not negatively affect any other structures given the 
street between them.

• Addition to North side of building is within the required interior yard setback (10’) for the site
• Stated need / Hardship - Memory care patients spend a majority of their time inside the facility 

and in their rooms. Given the need to add these units and the existing design of the building, 
the applicant believes that this is the least amount of coverage required to provide a 
comfortable space for the residents of the building. 

• 40% lot coverage is for a typical residential in the zone. This is a commercial building. Very  
small additional lot coverage in comparison to the stated need for the variance.

• Mitigation – The addition is broken into smaller segments to not block light and it is a single 
story, less than the height allowed in the zoning designation. All other dimensional 
requirements, including height and setbacks are met.

• There is existing landscaping and privacy fencing buffering the building from adjacent 
properties in these areas.

• Comprehensive Plan Goals and Policies are supported.
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Recommended Conditions of Approval
1. Width of on-site pathways. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall 

either remove the on-site paths that are less than five feet in width on plan 
submittals, or revise the plans to indicate 5’ wide paths in accordance with OCMC 
17.62.050.A.9. For buildings fronting on the street, the public sidewalk may be used 
to meet this standard. (P)

2. Chain link fence. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall remove 
any chain link fencing and / or replace it with non-prohibited materials in 
accordance with OCMC 17.62.050.A.21 and OCMC 17.54.100. (P)

3. Transparency. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall provide 
calculations of transparency on all plan elevations. Transparency shall be at least 
37% on the facade facing Amanda Court and 53% on the facade facing South End 
Road in accordance with OCMC 17.62.055.I. (P)

4. Outdoor lighting. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall prepare 
an updated lighting and photometric plan that conforms to the applicable standards 
of OCMC 17.62.065 and OCMC 17.622.080.C.2. (P)

5. Screening for mechanical equipment. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the 
applicant shall provide ornamental fences, screening enclosures, trees, or shrubs 
that block at least eighty percent of the view of the mechanical units from the street 
in accordance with OCMC 17.62.050.A.20. (P)EXHIBIT D.



Additional Recommended Condition of Approval
6. Property Ownership. Provide all property owner signatures and proof of current 

ownership  (P)
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Staff Recommendation

• Approval with Conditions
• Items to enter into the Record (in addition to the items in the 

agenda)
• Comments of Dan Muresan
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